

No. 20-1379

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,
Petitioner,

v.

CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MARYELLEN MADDEN
Counsel of Record
JOHN J. POWELL
KENDRA BAISINGER
ROBERT E. DAY
MONTGOMERY MCCrackEN
WALKER & RHOADS LLP
1735 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 772-1500
mmadden@mmwr.com
Counsel for Petitioner

July 21, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW WRONGLY OVERTURNED <i>LEHMAN</i> AND ITS PROGENY—AN ERROR THAT ONLY THIS COURT CAN CORRECT.....	3
II. THE ISSUE IS WELL FRAMED TO RESOLVE THIS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT QUESTION	5
A. SEPTA’s Decision Not to Cross-Appeal the District Court’s Order Only Focuses the Issue Before This Court	6
B. CIR’s Review of SEPTA’s Procedures and Ad Choices Rests on Misleading Representations and Should Not Dis- tract This Court From the Legal Question at Issue in This Case	7
C. The Third Circuit’s Decision Not to Address Unrelated Arguments CIR Raised Should Not Preclude This Court’s Review of the Question That the Third Circuit Did Address	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AFDI v. King Cnty., Wash.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1022 (2016).....	1
<i>AFDI v. SEPTA</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 314 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	11
<i>AFDI v. SMART</i> , 698 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>AFDI v. SMART</i> , 978 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Christ’s Bride Ministries, Inc. v. SEPTA</i> , 148 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	11
<i>Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	2
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	1, 9
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	10
